. AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY '
srl

ASSEMBLY
USE AND MAINTENANCE

MK/18 MK/20

01






1. Warrantee

On delivery, check that the machine has not been damaged during transport and that ali the .
attachments are present. Claims must be made in writing to the agent within 8 days of receipt.

The manufacturer warrants new machinery at the time of delivery to the original purchaser to be
free from defects in material and workmanship if properly set up and operated in accordance with
this Operator's Manual.

The manufacturer undertakes to repair or replace free of charge any detective part which should
be returned by the purchaser {freight prepaid} and found to be detective by inspection authorized
by the manufacturer during the warranty period.

This warranty will be valid for 12 (twelve) months from the delivery of gocds to the original
purchaser.

In case the customer is not in a position to return the defective part fo the manufacturer, the
manufacturer cannot be held responsible for any cost due for repair or replacement of any part of -
the machine, he will only supply the part(s) required for the repair and/or replacement.

The warranty is null and void when it is evident that the machine has been improperly used or
repaired or however repaired without authorization.

The manufacturer undertakes no responsibility for any obligation or agreement reached by any
employers, agents or dealers, which are not in compliance with the above warranty. The
manufacturer cannot be held responsible for the consequent damages. This warranty substitutes
any other warranty, express or implied, and any other manufacturer's obligation.




VVARNANIEE

2. Technical characteristics

Type of machine MK/18 MK/20
Number of fingerwheels n° 18 20
Number of tines for wheels n°® 40 40
Working width m (feet) 10.2 (33’ 57) 11 (36'17)
Operating speed km/h (Mph) 22.5 (14} 22.5 (14)
Minimum power required kW (HP) 40 (55) 40 (55)
Weight kg (Lbs) 2560 (5640) 2675 (5900)
Tyre size 205 -75/15 205 -75/15
Transport width m (feet) 2.5 (8'3") 2.5 (8 3%

SITREX srl reserves the right to make changes or add improvements at any tyme without notice




GENERAL INFORMATION

3. General instructions for the operation and maintenance

L

Before starting off for work, be sure that the machine is correctly assembled and in good
operating condition.

The front transport arms must always be attached during transport.

While the front transport arms are attached, do not operate for any reason whatsoever the
hydraulic cylinders for opening the machine or lifting the rake wheels.

When the machine is in movement, make sure that the brake on the front wheels does not block
wheel movement. The wheels must always pivot freely. '

When in operation, do not turn around at full speed.

On particularly uneven ground, do not operate with the machine in the fully-opened position
{close machine at least 3’ compared to the fully-opened position). In addition, operate at a
reduced speed.

ff it is noticed that the machine is not operating properly (rake wheels putting too much pressure
on the ground, front wheels braked, etc.) the problem must be corrected immediately to avoid
causing damage to the machine.

If machine maintenance work, repairs or adjustments must be done in the field, they should be
done at a spot where the ground is firm and level. Tum off the tractor and apply the parking
brake. Use the proper tools and wear suitable protection (safety goggles, work gloves, etc.).

i any maintenance work, repairs or adjustments are done which require that some parts be
removed and/or that screws, nuts, pins, etc. be loosened or removed, always make sure that
everything is reassembled or retightened as it had been prior to making repairs or adjustments.
Foliow the schedule provided for maintenance.

By following these suggestions it will be possible to keep the machine operating safely and
efficiently, to the benefit of the user.

IMPORTANT

DURING EXTENDED PERIODS OF INACTIVITY IT IS NECESSARY TO CLOSE COMPLETELY
THE CYLINDERS. THIS MUST BE DONE IN SUCH A WAY AS TO PROTECT THE RODS
FROM WEATHER EFFECTS.

THE RODS PARTS REMAINING OUTSIDE THE CYLINDER PIPE ( WHATEVER REASONS
MAY BE ) MUST BE CAREFULLY PROTECTED WITH A GREASE LAYER.




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

4. Assembly instructions

L]

Assembly must be done carefully and accurately, for the safety of the person(s) doing the
assembling and to ensure proper machine operation.

Assembly should be done on a flat, solid surface, using the proper tools and wearing suitable
clothing, making sure that all peopie not involved in the assembly be kept at a safe distance.
Assemblers must provide suitable lifting mechanisms and supports for stabilizing the partially
assembled units, so as to prevent them from falling and causing damage or injury. The steps for
assembly are iliustrated in foliowing. Depending on the experience of the assemblers and the
tools available, it is not necessary that the instructions be followed in the exact order given here,
but the safety precautions described above must always be followed carefully and scrupulously.

IMPORTANT
These signs and symbols give information fo the operator on how to make the best use of the

machine so as to prolong life, avoid damage, optimise work and, above all, to avoid injury to the
operator and anyone within range of the machine.

41 Warning signs

A) Before beginning operations, read the
instruction manual carefully.

B) Before doing any maintenance or repair work,
stop the machine at a suitable spot. Turn off the
tractor motor, apply the brake, remove the key
from the ignition and consult this manual.




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

C) This is a warning to use proper accident
protection when carrying out maintenance and
repairs

4.2 Danger signs

DANGER & Indicates an impending dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
will cause death or severe personal injury.

ATTENTION & Indicates a potentially dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
could cause death or severe personal injury, including dangers
which are present when protection is removed.

CAUTION & indicates a potentiaily dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
can provoke less severe or minor injuries. -

4.3 Technical notes

We will provide a few examples o make it easier to choose which of the various accessories to
use for each step of assembly. An approximate equivalent of the metric measurements is given
in inches.




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1) PINS AND SCREWS

Lo

El Example: a pin with a 25 mm (1"} diameter and a screw
with an M 16 (5/8") diameter, both 50 mm (2"} long, wili

4 — 1 - ——— be listed as:

D25 x50 (D 1" x 2"y and M 16 x 50 (D 5/8” x 2").

2&

50

Y, -

2) SHIMS, SPACERS, BUSHINGS AND

l WASHERS
J \ - Example: a shim, spacer, bushing or
W= O™ washer with an inside diameter of 25 mm
oy L 15 (17), outside diameter of 50 mm (2"} and
x| & ) ® ] thickness or length of 13 mm {1/2") will be
N i listed as:

] Y D25-50x13(D1"-2"x1/2"),

113
2
3) NUTS, GREASE NIPPLES

) Example: a nut or grease nipple having a

o — @%_ thread of M 8 (5/6”) will be listed as:
— M 8 (5/16”

=t s ( ).
md_m.w
2w

Iy




Aol G VIR 1 TN L EARAL T AN

4) PINS AND SPLIT PINS

Example: a pin or split pin having a
diameter of 8 mm (5/16") and a length
of 50 mm (2") will be listed as:

D8 x50 (D5/18"x 2"

o8 1
516 ]/ —
M o 5) CLIPS
Ry~ o
N Example: a clip with a diameter of 3 mm
3 (1/8") will be listed as:
D 3 mm (1/8")
¢ 6) SPRINGS
J Example: a spring with a wire diameter of 3
- 1 mm {1/8"), outside diameter of 25 mm (1")
g#— /8 and length of 76 mm (3”) will be listed as:

g %? - H S D3-50x76(D1/8-2"x3")




GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

5. GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

@0 /NI

5.1 Repair work

Any repair work must be carried out with the machine at rest and disconnected from the tractor.
Do not carry out welding without authorisation and instructions from the manufacturers.
Disconnect the machine from the tractor before any welding work in order not to damage the
battery. Always use a protective mask, goggles and gloves when welding, sanding or grinding or
when using a hammer or drill.

Always work on the machine out of doors. If you have to operate the machine when connected to
the tractor in an enclosed area (for example when testing after repair and/or maintenance),
ensure that there is sufficient ventilation so as to prevent noxious exhaust gases accumulating.

In order to acquire the necessary control and to operate in safety, practise various manoeuvres
by simulating those required in the workplace with the help of an experienced person.

5.2 Laying up for extended periods

At the end of the season, or when an extended period of inactivity is envisaged, it is advisabie to:
1) clean the machine following instructions and allow it to dry;

2) check it carefully and replace any damaged or worn parts;

3} thoroughly tighten ali screws and boits;

4) grease the machine thoroughly and then cover it completely and lay it up in a dry place.

It is to the users advantage to carry out these operations carefully. In this way, he will have a
machine in perfect condition when work is restarted.

On restarting work, repeat all the proper checks so as to be certain of working in conditions of
maximum safety.




e i ] Wl & WS R BV RS ATEN A Jee B NS R W Al e BE NS T ARSI TR R

IMPORTANT

During extended periods of inactivity it is necessary to close completely the cylinders. This must
be done in such a way as to protect the rods from weather effecis.
The rods parts remaining outside the cylinder pipe ( whatever reasons may be ) must be carefully

protected with a grease layer.




GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

5.3 Maintenance direction

All cleaning, lubrication and maintenance operations must be carried out with the machine
disconnected from the tractor.

In an emergency with the machine still connected to the tractor, switch off the engine, apply the
parking brake, and remove the ignition key from the instrument panei.

Regular, correct maintenance and proper operation are the basic prerequisites for the iong-term
efficiency and safe operation of the machine.

Pay special attention to all instructions given on signs located on the machine.

All maintenance should be carried out in an area having the proper equipment readily available
and in good condition. This area must always be kept clean and dry and must have enough
surrounding space fo facilitate operations.

Any work must be carried out by trained personnel. Contact the dealer nearest to you.

Respect the warnings and procedure for maintenance and technical assistance given in this
manual.

Do not use petrol, soivents or other flammabie liquids as detergents.

Use commercial non-flammable and non-toxic solvents, authorised by competent bodies.

Do not use compressed air or water at high pressure to clean the machine. if this is unavoidable,
then wear goggles with side protection and limit the pressure as much as possible. When the

work is finished, and with the machine disconnected from the tractor, inspect and check the
machine completely.

THE FOLLOWING SHOULD BE NOTED IF THE MACHINE IS SCRAPPED:

The machine consists mainly of ferrous material which must be disposed of according to the
requiations in force in the country concerned.

There is also a small amount of plastic which must be disposed of according to the regulations in
force in the country concerned,

10



L]

ASSEMBLY
SEOSL SL SL ST SL S SL S SL SL ST L SL S

THIS NOTE APPLIES TO ALL MODELS

To obtain correct assembly, when fitting joining sections A and B by
using screws E ond nuts F, before tightening bolts E-F, i is necessary
to turn joining sections C and D in direction shown by the arrows, as
much as aliowed by clearance between screw £ and holes G Then, is
necessary to check that wheet liff pipes H fit in and slide freely inic
supports L of sections A-B-C-D. At this point is possibie fo tighten
botts and nut E-F. .

These instructions must be followed each fime sections are added cn.




]

ASSEMBLY 8TEPS

In the steps for assembly we will use

terms "RH parts” and "LH parts’. The

disfinction is conventionally made looking at the machine from the rearFor
fhe purpose of simplification, we will illustrate machine assembly for one
side only: since the machine is symmetrical.each operation must be done on

both sides.

/N ATTENTIONI
1

Fit bushings 4 on proper seats
of wheel supports 2-3.

Aftach the whee! supports 2-3
(RH-LH) to the cross member as-
sembly 1 using pins 5, washer &
-7 and screws 8.

To identify parts 2-3 (RH-LH) see
the next step.

Fit in proper seats grease nippie
9-10.

In this step, you will use:

tem 4: 4 bushings dia.50-60x50
(dia 2°-2"3/8x2"

ltem 5 2 pins dia.50x190
(dia.2’x7*1/2)

ltem 6: 2 washers dia.23-75x12
(dia.29/32"-3"x1/2")

ftem 7: 2 grower washers dia.23-
35x4 {din.29/32"-13/8x5/32"

ltem 8: 2 screws M22x50 (7/8°x2")
ltem 9-10: 4 grease nipples M8
(5/16")

\-

12




~
2

For correct assembly, the
R support 2 and the LH

1830 ~ 72" 3/64

MACM%ME?HEAR Yi1EW
;

support 3 must fean in [
slightly  towards  ihe
center of the machina.
After assembly, they must :
have the measurements given \

on to sftep 5, keep in mind
that the assembly is unstable

e 5 s
ng@a *gb%{
1730 - 68" 7/64

L.H. SiDE BLOH.

At this pointbefore moving g

{SEE NEXT STEPF)

& 77
)
3 (&—-

i

17007710 - 66" 15/16 + 677 5/16

and therefore it is recom.
mended thaf exfreme caudfion
be used.

NOTE: For the windrow widlh's
cdjustment see page 46,

On flange A" of  suppor} =
2 ARH)-3 (LH) there are 3
holes. Assembiing s correct
when holes appear as shown @

(0N the outsice af {lange A"

SIDE R.oH.|8SIiDE

fhere gre no holesg)

A ATTENTIONII

3

Fit tie-rods in relevanis seats of unit

1 and wheel supports 2 & 3 (RH-LH).
nser! pins 5 N holes A-B. Lock ping 5
by using washers 6 and screws 7.
Imsert oins 8 in holes C-0. Lock pins 8
by using spring pins 9.

»NOTE: If hole of tie-rod 4 does not
line-up with holes "(" of wheel supports
2 & 3 loosen nut "E' and furn fie-rod's
head 4 unfil holes line-up.

Keep in mind the warnings of previous
paint.

Then, lock again nut "E£*

I this siep, you will use:

fem 5: 2 pins @ Z25x70 o 1"x Z 3/4%)
fem ©: 2 washers @ 12-40x4 @ 1/2"-

1 9/16"x 5-32")

ftem 7. 2 screws M1Zx20 (5/32"x13/16")
ftem 8 2 pins @30xM0 {p 1 37184 57167
ltem 9 4 spring pins @ 8x50 (o 5/16"x27)

-




/NATTENTIONIN

4

Attach wheel hubs 1 to supports
2-3 using screws 4 and nuts S.
Mount wheels 6 to hubs 1 using
special nuts 7,

in this step, you wiil use:

ftem 4: 6 screws M16 x 50 (dia
5/8" x 27

ftem 5: 6 nuts M16 (dia 5/8"
ltem 7:10 nuts M16 {(cia 5/8")

NOTE: the spherical side *A” off
the nut 7 must be always turned
towards the wheel rim flange.

ANATTENTIONI
5

Assembly 1 must be fully firmly
stabilized. Wheels must be
chocked

with chocks 2 and a support
3 must

be placed under the cross
member.

The forks 4 of a forklift
may also

be used to support

the cssembly.




/A\DANGER Il
6

Attach the rake wheel sections
3 & 4 (RH-LH) and reinforcements
10 & 11 (RH-LH) to supports 1 & 2
(RH~-LH) using pins 5, washers 6
and screws 7. Aftach grease
nipples & in the proper holes.

»Notfe: bushing "A" of
reinforcements 10 & 11 (RH~LH)
must be turned to the machine
outward.

In this step, you will use:
item S: 2 pins 835 x 615 |
(@1 3/8" x 24 7/32°)

ltem & 2 washers @12-40 x 4
{@1/2"'-1 9/16" x 5/32"

ltem 7: 2 screws M12 x 20
(15/32" x 13/16")

item B: 4 grease nipptes M8
(5/16" '

ADANGER N
7

Fit to initicl sections 1 & 2
(RH-L.H} and reinforcements 3 &
4 {RH-LH) sections 5 & & (RH-
LH) using screws and nuis 7 & 8
and screws and nut ¢ & 10,

In this step, you will use:
lfem 7. 8 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1 3/4%

ltem 8 8 nuis M16 (5/8%)
ltem 9: 8 screws M14 x 45
(9/16" x 1 3/4")

ftem 10: 8 nuts M14 (9/16")




/’

/A\DANGER Wl

Attach sections 3 & 4 (RH-LH)
to sections 1 & 2 (RH-LH)
using screws 5 and nuts 6.
Attach reinforcements 7 & 8
{(RH-LH) 1o sections 1 & 2
{RH-L.H) using screws 9 and
nuts 10 and sections 3 & 4
{(RH-LH) using washers 14,
screws 12 and nuts 10.

In this step, you will use:
lfem 5 8 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1 3/4"

ltem & 8 nuts M16 (5/8")
ttem G: 8 screws M14 x 45

{9/16" x 1 3/4%)

Item 11: 8 washers @15 (19/32") (9/15* x & 3/8")
9

wWhen reaching this point, work with great caution, as the machine is not stable.




/@S DANGER Wl
10

insert bushings & in the
holes in sections 1 & 2
(RH-LMH) shown in the
illustration. Place the
antifriction washer 4 on
the pin of wheel gssembly 3,
and insert the wheel
assembly pin in the correct
holes in sections 1 & 2 (RH
-LH) and secure it with the
flanged bushing 6 and the
spring pin 7.Aftach grease
nipples 8 in the correct
holes of sections 1 & 2.

in this step, you will use:

tem 4. 2 washers 50-76x5
{@2"-3" x 3/16")

ftem 5: 4 bushings 850-60x50
{w2*-2 3/8" x 2"

ftem 7: 2 spring pins @10x80
{@13/32" x 3 5/32")

ffem 8: 2 grease nippies M8
(5/16")

/ANCAUTION Ui
11

Place plate with screw 2 under
flange 1 as shown in the
Alustration. Place upper plate
3 over screw 2, followed by
spring 4 and washer S5 and
Hghteny with nut 6.

in this step, you will use:

ltem 4: 2 springs @5-30 x 45
(@13/64°-1 3/16" x 1 25/32%)

ltem 5: 2 washers @12-36 x 25
(@15/32"-1 27/64" x 3/32")

ftem 6: 2 nuts M12 (15/32")

-




- N
12

The machine is now resting on four wheels and is thus more stable: however,
caution should still be used for the remaining assembly steps. To make assembly
easier, if is reccomended that the machine sections opened out.

=
- J/ B FT

b




/&GAUTHQN i In this step, you will use: ‘\\
i3 ~item S: 8 screws M16 x 45
Attach end sections 3 & 4 (RH-LH) (5/8" x 1 3/4)

to sections 1 & 2 (RH-LH) using
screws 5 and nuts 6.

Attach reinforcements 7 fo sections

3 & 4 and reinforcements 8 & 9
using counterplates 10, screws

1M & 12 and nuts 13.

ltem 6; 8 nuts M16 (5/8")
ffem 11 8 screws M1Z2 x 140

(15/32" x 5 1/2")
ftem 12: 6 screws M12 x 120
(15/32" x 4 3/47)
ltem 13: 14 nuts M12 (15/32")

(MK 20 ONLY)

Aftach end sections 3 & 4
(RH-LH) fo sections 1 & 2
(RH-LH) using screws 5
and nut 6.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 5: 8 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

ltem 6: 8 nuts M6 (5/8"

o




G s (MN\CAUTION I

Attach supports 3 & 4 (RH-LH)

fo sections 1 & 2 {(RH-LH) using
screws S5 and nufs 6. |

Place supports 7 & 8 (RH-LH) whit
washers 9 and screws 10.

Note: do not tighten the screws 10.
Attach grease nipples 11 in the
correct holes of supports 3 & 4.
Aftach grease nipples 12 in the
corrects holes of supports "A" and
repeat the same operation for all
supports of the machine.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 5: 8 screws M16x45 (5/8"x1 3/4")
ltem 6: 8 nuts M16 (5/8")

ltem 9 4 washers @105-21x2
(@27/64"-13/16" x 5/64")

lfem 10: 4 screws M10x16 (3/8"x5/8")
ftem 11: 2 grease nipples M8 (5/16")
Item 12: 20/18 grease nipples M6x45°
(1/4"%45°)

ANCAUTION Ui
16

Insert hushings 5 in the holes in supporfs
1 & 2 (RH/ALHY shown in the Hlustration.
Flace the washers 4 on the pin of whael
assembly 3. and insert the wheel assembly
pin in the correct holes in supports 1 & 2
ond secure it with the flonged bushing 6
and the spring pin 7.

FPlace plate with screw 8 under flange 6

as shown in the illustration. Place

upper plate § over screw 8, followed by
by spring 10 and washer 11 and tigten
with nut 6.

n this step, you will use:

ltem 4: 2 washers 850-74x5
(@Z"-3"x3/16")

tem 5: 4 bushings 850-60x50
(@2"-2 3/8"xZ")

ltem  7: 2 spring pins @10x80
(@13/32"x3 5/32")

ltem 10: 2 springs 85-30 x 45
(@13/64"-1 3/16" x 1 25/327)
Qim 1 2 washers @12-36 x 25

(@15/32"-1 27764" x 3/32")
tem 12: 2 nuts M12 (15/32%

/

20



MNDANGER W
17

As a first step: need to remove
from unit 1 the nuts 2 and plates 3.
Nuts 2 and plates 3 belong to the
ond carnnot be used again. while
screws 4 will be used again .

This operation is fo be carried
out with the aid of supports and
a jack or hoist of suitable capa-
city. Weight of part 7 kg 140 =
310 Ibs.

Attach drawbar 7 to cross member -

assembly 1 using counterplate 6,
screws 4 and nuis 5.

in this step, you will use:
ltem 4 8 screws M16 x 165
(5/8" x 6 1/2%

Item 5: 8 nuis M16 (5/8%

ADANGER

18

[ 3 o
[ = Luoamm |
ey

The rear drawbar section 1 must
be stable, so it must be held
either by a jack or hoist of
suitable capacity or support Z.
(weight 140 kg=310 lbs)

Attach drawbar section 3 (weight
kg 100 = 185 ibs) to drawbar
section 1 using screws 4 and
nuts 5.

In this step. you wili use:
ltem 4: 9 screws M16 x 45
{dig 5/8" x 1 3749

ltem 5. 9 nuts M16 (5/8%




/’
/MNDANGER Wi

18

The drawbar section 1 must
be stable, so it must be
held either by a jack or
support 2 (weight 240 KG/
530 LBS).

Attach bar section 3 (weight
100 KG/220 LBS) to drawbar
secfion 1 using screws 4
and nut 5.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 4. 9 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

ltem 5: 9 nuts M16 (5/8"

/ANDANGER I
20

The drawbar section 1 must
bDe stable, sc i must be
held either by a jack or
support 2 (weight 340 KG/
750 LBS).

Attach bar section 3 (weight
115 KG/250 LBS) to drawbar
section 1 using screws 4
and nut 5.

In this step, you will use:
Item 4: 9 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

ltem 5: S nuts M16 (5/8")

.

22



a8 | N

/ANDANGER Ml
2 1

The drawbar secticn 1 must
he stable, so it must be
neld either by o jack or
support 2 (weight 455 KGO/
1000 LBS).

Attach bar section 3 (weight
65 KG/145 LBS) fo grawbar
saction 1 using screws 4
and nut 5.

In this sfep, you will use
ltem 4. 6 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

ltem 5: 6 nuts M16 (5/8")

DANGER il Note: the fransport
29 _ position of fhe narking
stand 2 is described

Attach the parking stand 2 on page 4%

to drawbar 1. fastening it Hitch 5 should be
with pin 3 and clip 4.

insert nitch 5 in the end
drawbar 1 and fasten with
pins 6, washers 7 ond nui 8.
in this step., you will use:
ltem 3: 1 pin 215 x 78

(g 19/32" x 3 1/87

fem 4 1 clip 3 (@1/8")

tem 6: 2 pins 225 x 124

attached flange "A’
towards the icp.
To choose which
should be used,

(g1 x 5" N

ltem 7. 2 washers @12-36x2.5 ‘;f»m U/‘ N
(@15/32"-1 27/64" x 3/32") B :‘er—-f?\ ™~
ltem 8: 2 screws M12 X 20 8 g’f% !i,\ I

\\{1‘5/32" x 13/16")




(.ZE/GL) LW sind 9l =/ Walf

/L G X eSS

O7LXZLIA SMBIDs 9 -9 Wa}
3sn |IM NoA 'dals siyl U

(sy1Jod syl 4o
buiuoijisod |1D31J0D 3y
10} vy, woliboip 239)
'/ SINU puUD 9 SM3JDS

Uim wayl buiualsoy
(H1-Hd) ¢ % | suolJas

0] ¢ s3lnjdisiunod pub
(H1-Hd) 7 % £ sudD YJIDHV
€e

i NOILNYO\Y/

24



(24 )

You have now reached this stage of the assembly. The machine is
now stable; however, caution is siill recommended for the remaining
assembly step.

ANCAUTION Ul
25

Attach grease nipples 1 to

the correct holes of supports

2 & 3 (RH-LH)

Connect attachments 4 & 5 (LH
-RH) to the forks on the piston
end of cylinders 6, fastening
them with pins 7 and split pins 8.
Insert crank % in the correct hole
of brackets 2 & 3 (RH-LH).

in this step, you will use:
llem 1 2 grease nipples M6
(174"}

tem 7: 2 pins 825 x 70
{81 x 2 3/47")

item 8: 4 split pins 86x35
\\:?15/64" x 13/8"







(A0 8L/ M)

L7/€ L X ,9L/G) G¥YXQW SM3aIIs 7 Gl w3l
(LOL/G) QW SiNU QE/9¢€ 2L W3l

(,8/E€ Z X GL/G) 09X QW SMaids QZ/9€ I W3y

(L X ,79/GZ) GZXOLIA SMaJ38 gL/0Z 0L W3l
@asn M noA 'days sy oy

‘0L sMa1ds buisn / sjuswydoiip

sSUiDYD 3yl Uumoys mCDEmOQ al} Ul UalsDA 2L sihd
OUD G-, SM3I3S ‘9 SJojdauuod buisn g/

10}) G-Z pUD Z-£ pUD £-Z PpUD Z-L PUD (0Z/ AW
10§) #-7 PUD Z-£ pup g-Z pup zZ-, sadid josuuo)
7L SJNU pup |, smasds Buisn  sadid uo

9, slods 0] ¢ ¢ g SjUsWYIDD DBuuoD juocd
Siy 1V (H-HY) 6 8 8 siuswyspyb jo sbuuzdo
{J81100 3y ybnouyy ssod osID snu | s3did

‘G $10J23UU0D 83U} SD ||3M SD 'UMOYS

suoiisod syl wt p33D|d B8G PINOYS / SIUBWYIDHD
LIDYD B8yj ‘awlp awons 3y |y,v, juiod

jo Buuuibag (vi-€l) 8pis H PUD SPIS HY 8y} o
SUOD9S 3yl O 0Z/MIW 40} G-Z-E-Z-L PUD 0Z/AW
10} 7-Z-£-Z- sadid Buiyn sizaym 3>DJ UIDHY

~

27



5y ONV ¢7 SEALVd 335 mzo_.:mmy
1HOdSENVEL ANV ONAHOM DNI-ND 8
SNid 40 ONILLIS 1344500 d0d ‘310N

(,8/1@) €@ sdi> 7 6 W3}
LZE/S Z X v9/57@)

GG X QL@ sud 7 g w3y
(.79/82) OLW sinu v o/ W3l
3sn M NoA ‘days sy u

6 di3

UliM UBJSD) PUD ¥ g £ SU0lDas auj

jO g, 3104 JIs4JoD o g uid jIasy
9% S5

S|UBWYDDIID Wodj () Ww ¢Z pualixs Asuy|
DU} 0S £ sinu yjim | 41og ADis uUsysDH
/oSsinu yhm a3opid u Ajquasso
ynog-bunds sy Buiuaisny 'umMoys sD (H7]
“Hd) @ % § SUsSWUIDHD PUD (H1-HY)

7 % £ su0lDas suyi Jo LY. 80y 4D34J0D
ojul | jog Abjs yym z Buiids yopyy

7 sbuiids

3pIsUl |, si0g Apjs 3op(d D O (SH4

Le

fi Z@?D@@A\

(G®)



(L7O/GZ) O SiNU gOL/0ZL £ %://
(OL/E X OL/LL-.79/L2®)
S7ZX/1-5010 semolb goL/07L 7L way
Ll X L79/67)

GZXOLW SMadds Q0L/0ZL Ll w3y

(. * ,9L/G)

noxge suid buuds gL/0Z2 | wal
(OL/E X, Z7.8/8 19)

GXOG-GE@ SIBYSDM QL/0Z L W
(oGY X ,79/GL)

o57X0W Saiddiu aspaub gL/0z7 7 way
(L X L9L/L Lm.8/E 19)

ozxzv-Gee sbuysng 9L/0y 4 waj
3sn M NoA dsis siu y|

TSN pun

71 SJayusom samolb ) SMains Gpm
L3S0 pUD 9 9 G SWiD @aym oD

Ol (M1-Hd) 0L 8 6 Sizaym oxbd {Undp
g sud

Buids pun /7 SI8YSDM yjim U3|SE pub
% 9 £ SUCIHDBS 34t 4O S|DIS (33403
Gf (H1-He) 9 8 § SWibd axbd Yoy
UMoUs s (H7

SHM) 7R £ SUSHDAs saym XDl Ol 7
saydchu aspasb pup | sbuysng usDY

A
NOILNVYO
Y

[meer=—ra)
=0




®NIY NIVHO HLpZ

®NIY NIVHO HLS

\=

~

(,OL/G) gl ASSD »I0) §L/0Z 2 wal
L8/L 0L X ,79/0L 2-.26/69)
9£2%95-£@ sbulds gL/0z € way
38N M GoA d3s sy}

Sixp adid puNod 9 DUYSNG LDyD

JO Uoipscd 131130 ou) pejolipun 0siD

st @anod up o wnud ey 4o uonyojubauy
DIDpUDLS 0 st 2404ag wusalh oy 310N

7. 310y o ¢ buisds jo A, »0O0H
(HIHE 6 8 7

SWis 4O L, 3j0U Oju i ¥l Usy) pun 7
ASSD >101 U0 (pus 9uj Wodl Wjg) | ubyd
JO Ui Uz 3y pUD AL AU 9L OO0
« Dunds o ¥

3 3

H00Y UO | WiBUD O Ul L6 3UL >00H
‘30IS 1340 ay) ubnolyp no § buissog
'c Bunds syl 4o 4, Hod L bugsng
LUBWUDDLID WOyl 8y 40 A, PU3 [J3sy]

, Aoooou Dunids

UDy} DaSoD 310w S0, ¥, ooy Dunds ayy

Le

i NOILNYO Y/
/

30



30

Fit cylinders 4 into the correct
places on drawbar 1 and fixed
arms 2 & 3 (RH-LH). Fasten
cylinders 4 fo drawbar 1 with

pins 9 and screws 7. Aftach
grease nipples 8 to pins 9.
Fasten cylinders 4 o fixed arms
2 & 3 (RH-LH) with pins 5, wahers
6.and screws 7. Attach grease
nipples 8 to pins 5.

/ANCAUTION il

In this step, you will use:

ftem 5: 2 pins 230 x 1227

(1 3/16" x 4 13/16")

item 6: 2 washers 812-40x4
(@15/32" - 1 9/16" x 5/32")

ltem 7. 4 screws M12 x 20

(15/32" x 13/16")

ltem 8: 4 grease nipples M8 (15/16")
ltem 9: 2 pins @30 x 162

(@1 3/16" x 6 3/8"

3 i _
" Fit the flow divider 1 and the hose

collar plate 2 to support "A" on
the drawbar. Fasten in place with
screws 3 and nuts 4.

In this sfep, you will use:
Item 3 2 screws Mé6x60
(15/64" x 2 3/8")

ltem 6: 2 nuts Mé (15/647)

\\N o t e : For hydrautic rear opening

kit assembiing see page 47




4 /NCAUTION i

32

Aftach the eye hose 1 fo hole
"A" of the cylinder valve and
fasten it with washers 2 and
fitting 3. Atfach washer 2 and
nipple 5 to the rear of flow

divider 4. Connect the curved \\
end of hose 1 to nipple 5.

Im this step, you will use:

ltem 1. 2 hoses (3/8")lenght
720 (3/8" x 2'4 21/64")

ltem 2: 6 copper washers 3/8"
item 3 2 screws 3/8’

ltem 5: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"

- —NOTE Hose 6 will also be in

/NCAUTION §f

3 3
Attach washers 2 and nipples 3
to cylinders 1 Connect the
curved end of hoses 4 fo nipples
3. Pass hoses 4 through
rings "A'-"B"-"C" and connect fo
"T" connector 5 at the center of
the machine . Connect hose 6 to
"T" connector 5 and secure in

place with collars 7 and screws 8.

fhe next few steps.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 2. 2 copper washers 3/8"

ftem 3: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"

ttem 4: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght

2060 (3/8" x 6" 9°)

ltem 5: 1 male T connector 3/8”
lfem ©6: 1 hoses (3/8") lenght

7720 (3/8" x 25 4"

ltem 7: 6 hose collars o818 (845/64")
Itfem 8: 6 hexagon socket head cap
screws Mé x 25 (15/64" x 1" //1

32






4 )
ACAUTION

In this step, you will use:

34 ltem 1 4 hose collars 218
(@d5/64")

item Z: 4 hexagon soccke! head
cap screws Méx2z2b (15/64"x 1"

Continue o secure hose 6 using
collars 1 and screws 2.

Attach washer 3 and nipple 4

to hole "A" in cylinder valve. ltem 3: 2 copper washers 3/8"
Connect the curved end of hose ltem 4: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8’
5 to nipple 4. ltem 5: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght
Join hoses 5 fo T connector 7 750 (3/8" x 2" 5" 1/2)

af the cenfer of the machine. ltem 6:. see preceding step,
Hose 6 will also be in the ltem 7: 1 male-female "7’

next few steps. connectar 3/8".




/

/NCAUTION Ul
35

Screw nipple 1 info hole "A" of
the T connector. Screw hose 2
onto nipple 1. Secure hose Z in
place with collars 4 and screws 5
Screw nipple 1 and washer 7 info
hole "B" of the flow divider.
Screw hose 3 onfo nipple 1 and
secure in place with collars 4
and screws 5. _
NOTE: Hoses 2-3 will also be in
the next few step

In this step, you will use:
ltem 1. 2 nipples 3/8" - 1/2'
ltem 2: 1 hose (1/2") lenght
9630 (1/2" x 31 7"

ltem 3 1 hose (1/2") tenght
9480 (1/2" x 31 1)

liem 4. 6 hose collars 822
(@7/8")

ltem 5: 6 hexagon socket head
cap screws M6 x 30

(15/64" x 1 3/16")

ltem 7: 1 copper washer 3/8

N

\

T




AN




(.l X,v9/G1L) GZXGW SM8J0S
dpo ppay |exo0s uoBopxsy g g Wel|

(.9L/€ | X,78/GL) OEXQW SMBIOS

dpo ppey 1©>00s uobpxey gl /L WSl
de)s Bulpeosid 88s g Wwel i
(.79/G¥@) L0 S1D]100 ©SOY g:G Wa}| ‘sdeys may XU 8YY
(.Q//®) Zz® SID]]00 880y gl iy UWa}] ut eq osip |1IM g-Z-L $850H -~ ILON
deys bPuipeoeid sas g Wl L esoy 8y} YlIm g 8soy oyj }28UUO]
dejs Bulpesoeld ess 7 WS} _ "/ SMDI0S pup % SID]103
(. € .91 X ,8/€) Buisn £-7 $8s0y 8IN28S O} enuil juod
0gey tubusl (,8/€) @soy | | We i g SM8108 pub G SIDb]109
“esn ] )1tm nok ‘dels siyy U] Bulsn g @&soy 8i1ndss 0] anul juon
9€

NOILNYO\Y/

===0n
=0

_ )

37



Hoses position when e maching is
standing in the parking position




,2/L Bundnoo

9sDa3I->IINb ¢ | W3l

7/, Slayspm iaddod ¢ gl Wa
(,7/€ 1 X .9L/S)

Gy X gl SMBIds 7 7L W3l

(,8/.8) ZZ@ SID)
-100 3soy s|gnop ¢ 0L Wai

L

(.8//90)
77@ SID)OD 3sS0Y v g W3y
(., X 79/Gl)

c7 X 9|4 SmMalds dpd popay
jo>10s uoboxay v i/ Way
(79/GL8)

QL@ SID)|0D ascy v 19 Waj|
LOL/E L X W 79/GL)

0€ X 9|4 smaids dpd po3y
jaxoos uoboxay v 'y W3l
dajs Dupadsld ass ¢ W3l
dajs bBuipsnaid 23s 7 W3l
days bupaosid 33s | Wal
@sn M NoA ‘dais sy U

C-7-, $8s0y JO pud
sy} o} v, sbundnod aspa)al
—yoinb pup g siaysom UIDHY

71 sMB310s pup || 3i0|d ‘0L SJDHOD

3soy 3|qnop 'y Malds ‘g SIDJOI
asoy yjim sanpid §08440d 3|

Ul £-7 S9s0y 3INI3S '/ SM3IIS
puUD 9 SJD}J0D 3sS0Y UM saon|d
{J24100 3y} W | 30y 84nJ8g
‘¢ JDagmpip uo LY,

doo} ubnouy} £-7-L s8soy s8Dd

L&
NOILAYD Y/

D
[—21

39



\ — ™~

ﬂ Q480 51 Lavd gHL dWil Addad = v GMOLS SO 54 0 Bupiodso Ayusnbasans puo suk
S0} sy Aa PnC 03IDD 80 0 WwoiDoW Q3ubus s
sOaIad _LmUCm;xw 0y dn ooy St Sy SOa WosDLIp sy sidod po 300 juswsagl 34 Hoyh
SUIGTOW 34l Jaadusys DUl S0y 0g Asaad Apuanbssang DUD S0DGH] §f AM0SS3DBU S U0niedo 1wj Bunsog
3SN D SINoY g IS} 3yl 3o AiDipw 60 paiins ag o — 21038 pPeguwasso »EE&E.@U S Styonu 3yl puiod sy vy
suid Jilds pun suid  Apin2as 's10g 4o Duknayd |DJ3uan cy, g e
%4 zunssasd a3y Salj G i :
7 . . spoddns adig 81707 W Z©=ﬂ=uj<©@
gl . sjuol ooy sepuinds Buusdy z (i
1) . sjulof poasy 1BpunAs bBuwad z I
) =y . (oucndos siual Baym SX0DE Dug Z 4
g . ~syuiol juodons 13aum 5
67 ) 2ol (340040 j@auym S0y (BL/G] 9
bvd . SMIITS HuDS) 7 5
Q . SIUIDT UOH23s8 j3aum 38Xy Vi Y
v . ;toamn_m [3BUM DSy 7 £
v : U ojagood | 2 | 2
v SO IBOUIBW SSOUT Paxi z L
SHAOH X AT NOILYY3dD NOLLIMISE] AvD W3

4 QO



/N DANGER Wl
39

To connect the machine fo
the tractor, first if is

- necessary to raise or lower
narking sfond 1 so that
drawbar 2 is parallel to
the ground. Back the tractor
up to the machine and
look fo see if hiich 3 is
aligned with fractor hitch
4. 1f hifch 3 is much high-
er or lower than tractor
hitch 4, it is necessary
to change the position
of hitch 3 by choosing the

/D GAUTION i
4 0

During transport and working
the parking stand 1 must be
shiffed from position "A" fo
position "B

This is done by removing
clip 2 and pin 3 an moving
stand 1 out of the parking
position.

Fasten parking stand 1 into
the fransport position using
pin 3 and clip Z.

N

/@ENERAL INETRUCTIONE FOR USE \

holes in plate 5 which give the besf
alignment.

At tis point connect hitch 3 fo fracfor
hitch 4 using a suifable pin




/

DANGER Il
4 1

At this point quick-release
couplings of hoses 1-2-3
should be aftached fo the
relative tractor couplings
4-5-6. The movements of
fhe machine are now
controlled by operating
levers A-B.

Hoses 1-Z.connected to
fractor couplings 4-5,
confral the cylinders for
opening the machine.
Hose 3, connected fo
fractor coupling 6,
confrols the cylinders

for lifting the rcke

wheel.

CAUTION 0l
4 2

During fransport it is
necessary fo move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
"A" to position "B".

This removes fhe load
from the rake wheel
liffing cylinders.

-

“\\

It is recammended that all movements
be repeated a few fimes tc eliminate
air from the system.

The machine is now ready for ope-

ration.




’/ZEB DANGER Il | N

bar and the fork of arm 2 on

4 3 the wheel support. Fasten
At this paint it is necessary to af- with pins 3 and clips 4,
tach the transpert arms. insert arm 1

in arm 2 and lock in place with pin 3 In this step, you wili use:
and clip 4. The fransport arm assembly ttem 3: 6 pins 815 x 87

is then attached by placing the fork (@19/32"'x 3 27/647)

of arm 1 on attachment A of the draw- item 4: 6 clips 23 (@1/8")

This is the assembly diagram for the MK20 and MK18. The row of holes
on the arms is for when the rear axle is widened. Under no circumstances
should the cylinders be operated while the fransport arms are attached.
The machine is now ic be transporied to the work site

4 4

Wi




/ GENERAL INSTRUCT

A\ cauTIioN 1

45

The first thing fo be done in the
field is to remove ftransport arm

1-2, replacing pins 3 in holes

A-B and fastening them with clips

4, The fransport arm 1-2 assemblies
are fo be placed over pins C-D on

IMPORTANT 1

POSITION.

BEFORE STARTING RAKING
OPERATION MAKE SURE THAT

/
THE TRANSPORT LOCK ARmMs | & f//
HAVE BEEN REMOVED FROM N Ene
AND SET IN WORKING

THE TRANSPORT POSITION

1ONS8 FOR FIELD USE \

the rake wheel sections as shown.
Fasten the fransport arm to pins
C-D with clips 5.

In this sfep, you will use:
ltem 5: 4 clinps d.3 {1/8")

G

=c;

TRANSFPORT LOCK ARMS

A~ CANNOT BE USED TO

STLOCK ONE RAKING WING,

ﬁ//<) RH OR LH IN ORDER
T3 ] TO WORK ON ONE SIDE

, EONLY BECAUSE THIS IS

\{)'\ NOT ALLOWED.

/A CAUTION I

48
By operating the opening

cylinders 1, the machine

is opened to the fully

open position.

NOTE: If work must be

done aon particularty
uneven ground, do  not
operafe in the fully open
position. Open the machi-
ne so that it is at 3

-~

D222

narrower than the fully
\\\ogemed position.




/

/A CAUTION
47
| MPORTANT |

Before starting to work i
is necessary fo move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
‘A" to position "B

Operate cylinders 3 to
lower the rake wheeis.

/A CAUTION Ui
4

Adjust rake wheel pressure
on the ground by turning
crank 1.

Normally the rake fines
should brush the ground.
When properly adjusted,
fighten nut 2 to lock

the screw of lever 1in
place.

N




\\

‘punodb o) D Uo 3UCp 3Q
Isnuw wolpJado sig}l IINV 1LH0dW]

'€ % 7 $320] uym uolisod
M3U 3y} Ojul | Ul }3ydjDy
34} »D0}-3J U3y} puD papa3au s

isnipop ub> NOA ¢ Jaad) uo buyon
Ag aicd sy v omoJpuim o
Buiws;ybiy 1o Buuspim ay} uiplqo
0] ¥ ooy 3y} pspasuy sD udny
U3y} ‘£ % £ S¥30] syl b

10 s} ‘BsDaias byl op o]

1 Ul 18UiDs Buisn g\
3UOP S| juswsnipo
SUPIM MOJPUIM o4 |

6

I NOILNYO\Y/

BDNI1HEdS
HIATT BHDNIHOOT

‘punolb

J0 adAp sy} pun
(AP 883] Jo alow
SIH Jsyaym)
abpuioy 8y) 40
suauipuod ‘8bnuoy
Jo adA) ayi o)
anp AiDA puD
ajpwixotddo

31D S3Insbaw

28alf ¢ 310N
W9 ANV .S

H0 WOAWIXVW ¥V
0L .9 ONV £

A TELVWIXOHddY
WO SMOHONIM
NIV.LE0 OL
SMOTIV SIHL
GNV .89 40
WXV ¥V OL
L4 1Y SLEVLS
ONINAJO dv3d

I ANV1HOdWI

\




HYDRAULIC REAR OPENING
KIT ASSEMBL I NG




-~

/ANCAUTION 1]
1

Attach the eye hose 1 fo hole
"A" of the cylinder valve and
fasten it with washers 2 and
fittimg 3. Attach washer 2 and
nipple 5 to the rear of flaw

in this step, you will use:

ltem 1 2 hoses (3/8") lenght
720 (3/8" x 2'4 21/64")

ltem 2: 6 copper washers 3/8°
item 3. 2 screws 3/8"

tem 5: 2 nipples 3/8" ~ 3/8”

e

Fit the flow divider 1 and the hose
collar plate 2 to support "A* on
the drawbar. Fastern in place with
screws 3 and nuts 4.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3. 2 screws Méx60
(15/64" x 2 3/8")

Q@m 6. 2 nuts M6 {15/64")

4 8




/NCAUTION Ul
3

Attach the eye hose 1 to hole
"A" of the cylinder valve and
fasten it with washers 2 and
fitting 3. Attach washer 2 and

nipple 5 to the rear of flow
divider 4. Connect {he curved

end of hose 1 tc nipple 5.

Attach washer 2 and nippte 5 .

to hole "B" in cylinder valve.
Connect the curved end of hose
6 to nipple 5.

Join hoses 6 fo T connector 7
at the center of the machine.

Attach washer 2 and nipple 5
to the front of flow divider 4.

In . this sfep, you will use:
ltem 1 2 hoses (3/8"}lenght
440 (3/8" x 17 3/8")

ftem 2: 9 copper washers 3/8’

ltem 3. 2 screws 3/8°

item S: 5 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"
ltem 6: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght

L8O (3/8" x 18 7/8"
ltem 7. 1 male -fem_ole T
connector 3/8°

/

49



(NCAUTION

\\\\\ \‘ \\ \\ h! !
AN NS
\ N : " \\ >,
\ \_\ . \ \:“ ‘ ", '\

GURT




(L X 79/GL) GZ X 9W SM3JDS

dpod poay |ax30s ucboxay Z 0L Wadl
2/l € 2% X .8/8)

006z 14bual (,8/€) S804 ¢ 6 Wali

.79/5E E X ~9/GL) 06 X 9W SM3IDS
dp2 poay §a>20s uoboxay ¢ @ W3l

(.79/57)

gL DIp SIDJ|0D 3S0Y 0Z'L W3l
(7 ST % .8/€) 0ZLL

ybua) (,g/€) sasoy | 9 Wai

g/ JojDauuod | 3pw | G W3l

(.6 9 X .8/€) 090Z

jybusy (,8/g) sasoy Z 7 WS

9/ - .g/€ sayddu Z € WSl

g/¢ slayspm Jaddod 7 7 WS
Casn M noA ‘dals sidl Ul

sdajs M3y jx3u By]

3q 0s|D 1M -9 S38S0H ZLON

‘0L PuUD @ SM3J3S

puD £ SIDJ|OD 3S0Y ypm saooid
1094400 3y} Ul 9-¢ S3SOY 3INI3S

', Jojpauuod L1, 0} 6 BSOY JSyiO
3y} §I8[uU0d 3, s\ddiu of 3s34f {0
SU0 |D3UUO) OM} ID 6 S3s0U 3yl
'C J0}J3UU0D

o s3soy 3Yy {o3UU0]
aulysow 34} 40

,_m:cmu ay} |b ¢ Jojd8uuold 1, Ol
jo3uuos pub I8V, sBul
ybnody} v s8soy ssDd € s31d
~diu 0} ¥ sasoy j0 puU3 psSAInI
3y} JD3UUOY | SIBPUNAD Ol

c s@|ddiu puD Z SJ3UsDM UDDHY

Lo Ol

I NOILAYO\Y/

/

§1



/;w

A\GAUTION I
5

Confinue fo secure hoses 6-9

‘using coltars 1 and screws

2-3. . .
NOTE: At point *A* lock hose
6 only. To avoid problems
due to interfering. with.
cylinder "B", hoses 9 will

be re-locked afferwards.

Hoses 6-9 will also be
in the next few sieps.

~In this step, you will use:

ltem 1 8 hose collars dia 18
(45/64")
ltem 2: 2 hexagon sacket head

cap screws M6x25 (15/64"x 1)
ltem 3: 2 hexagon socket head

cap screws M6x90 (15/64°x 3
35/64")

ltem 6-9: see preceding sfep.




-

/NCAUTION §
6

Attach washer 1 and nipple 2
fo hole "A" in cylinder valve.
Comnect the curved end of hose
3 to nipple 2.

Join hoses 3 to T caonnector 4
at the cenfter of the machine.
We recommend fo pass hoses 3
and fitting 4 through hcse 6
and hoses 9,

Hoses 6-9 will also be in the
next few steps.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 1 2 copper washers 3/8"
ltem Z: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8’

ltem 3: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght

750 (3/8" x 2" 5" 1/2)

ltem 4: 1 male-female T con-

nector 3/8"
item 6-9: see preceding sfep.




/
/ANCAUTION 1l

7

Screw nipple 1 info hole "A" of
the T connector Screw hose 2
onfo nipple 1. Secure hose 2 in
ptace with collars 4 and screw 5.
Screw nipple 1 and washer 7 into
hole "B" of the flow divider.
Screw hose 3 onfo nipple 1 and
secure in place with collars 4
and screw 5.

NOTE: Hoses 2-3 will alsa be in
the next few step.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 4 2 nipples 3/8" - 1/2"
lfem 2. 1 hose (1/2") lenght
9630 (/2" x 317"

ltem  3: 1 hose (1/2") lenght
9480 (/2" x 31 1)

ltem 4: 6 hose collars dia.22
(7/8")

ltem 5 6 hexagon socket head
cap screws Mex30 (15/64"x1"'3/16)
ltem 7: 1 copper washer 3/8”
lfem 6-9: see preceding step.




\\\I| ©/ sSmelos pub ¥ $iD) 102

de}s Buipeveid 808 6 UWeIl| 5,,gn g-z ses0y 8.IN08BS O} anui juogd
(LY9/GE € %.78/GL) 069N SMSIOS g smeios puD G S1D1109
doo ppey |ex20s uoboxoy 8 -8 we 3 | fuisn g-g S8S0Y B8INI8S O} anuyijuon
(.OL/E 1 X.78/G1) DEXOK SMB 108
doo pp8y 1834008 uoBuoxay gl /. Wal|
deys Buipsoeld sas g Weil
( vQ/Gy@) gL@ iD]10D esoy yZ:i§ weil| il
(.g//®) 229 101100 8504 g} -7 wal |
dejs Bujpeossid ass g W}
de)s bBuipsoeisd 898 7 wal |
. (.€ 8L X .8/E)
ogey 1ubue) (.@/€) @soy i L Wel] RVE
~esn |1 IM nok ‘deys siyl Ul ONAY
"de)s mal jXau 8yj
Ul eqg O0S|D | 1tM B-E-C- L S8S0H -3 10N
1 esoy 8y}l Yllm g 8soy 8y 198UU0] g

55






e

A\ CAUTION U

9

Pass hoses 1-2-3-9 through
loop "A" on drawbar 5.

Secure hoses 1-9 in the correct
slaces with hose collars 6
and screws 7. Secure hoses
2-3 in the correct places

with hose collars 8, screws 4,
double hose collars 10, plafe
1M and screw 12

Attach washers 13 and quick-
release couplings 14 to the
end of hoses 1-2-3-9

In this step. you will use:

ltem 1 see preceding step

ltem 2. see preceding step
item 3. see preceding step
ltem 4: 4 hexagon socckel

head cap screws M6 x 30
(15/64" x 1" 3/16).

tem 612 hose collars 818
(@15/64")

item 7: 4 hexagon sockef
nead cap screws M6 x 90
(15/64" x 3 35/64"

tem 8: 4 hose collars 027
(@7/8")

item 9: see preceding sfep
item 10: 2 double hose col-
lars @22 (@7/8")

ltem 12: 1 screws M8 x 45
(5/16" x 1 3/47

item 13: 5 copper washers V2
ltem 14 5 gquick-relegse Cou-
oling 1/2°




-

UASN S LHve dHL WL AdZAS = W
spolad papuaka L0l dn ooy sl
SUIYIDW SY} J8A3USUM DUD SINDY G Aisag  Ajuesnbasang )
asN JO SINOoY g 1S4y 34y 134D ANDHIUN N0 P31LID3 3G 0 o &
suid yds pup sud  AlN2es Csij0q 10 BuIsuD jDIBuan
5 3nssaid yosyn STAL g Zl
cz7 ; syioddns adig [BL/0Z) 1)
o]} - sijuie! jooy JspunAl Duusd) Z 34
a9l . sjwnal posy Jspunin Buadp z &
o7 . fjoucydoy spuol 12auM 3XD1 DG z ¥
o . sjuol Loddns saum 7 /
Ge . sijuof 12x004G @ayM 8¥nM [8L/0Z1 9
v . SMBID5 HMUDLT Z G
2 . SiUDl UIDas 1E3UM 33Dy o V)
oz ; pnddns jaaym Emm z Z
i 30D1ICM7 Jagusw SSGJD Daxi4 Z L
SHNOH X ANIA3 NOILY 4340 NOLLIISIA AI'D (W3

N\

UMoys g1NpayYas syl o] Bupiodap Ayusnbasgns pubD D
|=41 8yl
3ty

U

S0
AIBHIUB SHoWU N0 pelInd 29 of woubold aDunusimn
seAll wolBog sy spnd B0 0 JUSWBADW 3 HDBUD
105 Bunsay

v

B0 0} AIDSSEDBU S i ugbiado

ayy cjuod sy

ot

31043g Paqwassn Ajo)dwsd s suyDDw

(=




/@ENFRA[ INETRUCTIONSE FOR USE \\
/D DANGER Wl

11 holes in plate S which give the best
To connect the machine fo alignment.

the tractor, first it is At tis point connect hitch 3 to fracfor
necessary to raise or lower hitfch 4 using a suitable pin,

narking stand 1 so that
drawbar 2 is paratiel fo

the ground. Back fhe tracfor

up fo the machine and
look to see if hitch 3 s
aligned with tractor hitch
4 1f hitch 3 is much high-
er or lower than tractor
hitch 4, it is necessary

to change the position

of hitch 3 by choosing the

/A 6AUTION U
12

During fransport and working
the parking stand 1 must be

Al

shifted from position "A" fo

"}“’;

.
¥
. G
v

nosifion "B"

This is done by removing
clip 2 and pin 3 an moving
stand 1 out of the parking
position.

Fasten parking stand 1 info
the fransport posifion using
pin 3 and clip 2.

N




e
/D DANGER Wl

13

AT this point guick-release
couplings of hoses 1-2-3-4
-5 should be attached to the
relafive tractor couplings
6-7-8-9-10 The movements of
the machine are now confrol-
led by operating levers A-B-C
Hoses 1-Z.connected to
fractor couplings 6-7, control
the cylinders for opening the
machine. Hoses 3-4, connecfed
fo fractor couplings 8-9
controtl the rear opening
cylinders.

Hose 5, connected to fractor
coupling 10, confrols the
cylinders for bffing the rake

During fransport it is
necessdary fo move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
‘A" ta position "B

This removes the load
from the rake wheel
liffing cylinders.

\_

wheels. It is recommended that all
movements be repected o few times
fo eliminate air from the system.
The machine is now ready for ope-
rafion.

60




16

& DANGER QUU bar and the fork af arm 2 on

15 fhe wheel support. Fasfen
At this point it is necessary fo at- with pins 3 and clips 4,
tach the fransport arms. Insert arm 1

in arm 2 and lock in place with pin 3 in this step, you will use:
and clip 4 The transport arm assembly tem 3: 6 pins @15 x 87

is then aftached by placing the fork (@19/32"'x 3 27/64°)

of arm 4 on aftachment A of the draw- tem 4: 6 clips o3 (@1/8")

K/18 ONLY

This is the assembly diagram for the MKZ0 and MK18. The row of holes

on the arms is for when the rear axie is widened. Under no circumstances
should the cylinders be operafed while the transporf arms are atfached.

The machine is now fo be transported to the work sife




/N CAUTION 0l

17
The first thing to be done in the

field is to remove transport arm
1-2, replacing pine 3 in holes
A-B and fastening them with clips
4.The transport arm 1-2 assemblies
are o be placed over pins C-D on

IMPORTANT |

=

~

the rake wheel sections as shown.
Fasten the transport arm
C-D with clips 5

fo pins

In this step, you will use:
ftem 5. 4 clips d.3 (1/8"

BEFORE STARTING RAKING
OPERATION MAKE SURE
THAT THE TRANSPORT
LOCK ARMS HAVE BEEN
REMOVED FROM THE
TRANSPCRT POSITION
AND SET IN WORKING
POSITION.

TRANSPORT LOCK ARMS

”DEANNOT’ BE USED TO
LOCK ONE RAKING WING,

R OR LH IN ORDER

) 10 WORK ON ONE SIDE

ONLY BECAUSE THIS IS

dneven ground, do  not
operafe in the fully open
-position. Open the machi-
ne so that it is at 3

=
NCT ALLOWED.

A\ GAUTION W
38 R ; ]
By operating the opening ’)ﬁl’
cylinders 4, the machine <5 f
1S openeq .Tc} the fully y ' / @E\WE}\W\\S
open position. 2 | _O
NOTE: If work must be A 2: )}Q_F
done on particutarty LN

Q& ;/ ;/:; /j/;

narrower than fthe fully
\\opemed position.

/

62



-

/N CAUTION 0l
19
| MPORTANT |

Before starting to work it
is necessary to mave pin 1
and clip 2 from position
"A" to position "B’

Operate cylinders 3 fo
lower the rake wheels.

/A CAUTION 1
20

Adjust rake wheel pressure
on the ground by furning
crank 1.

Normally the rake tines
should brush the ground.
When properly adjusted,
fighten nut 2 to lock

the screw of lever 11in
nlace.

.




e N

CAUTION Ul

2 1

On this version the windrow
width adjustment is made
through cylinders 1 operated
directly from tractor's seat.
On this subject, see paoint
45 on page 44.

IMPORTANT |

REAR OPENING STARTS AT 72" TO A MAXIMUM OF 88" AND THIS ALLOWS
TO OBTAIN WINDROWS FROM APPROXIMATELY 3' AND 6" TG A MAXIMUM OF
5" AND 6"

NOTE . These measures are approximate and vary due to the type of

forage, conditions of forage (whether it is more or less dry) and the type
of ground.

A ATTENTIONI

22

VERY IMPORTANT:

as expllicitly indicated on
decals 1 you have to operate
cylinders 2 onty when machine
is running.

\_




k70
Sddls 335

-
£ one Y L
v ' D o ——
f3=FH " + P
'
"n H A e k)
TR ' @ =0
Sl ' @ )
e .
' 1
E 1 I |
[T S ST [

B/L/9

& d41Ss 335

Sd3ls 445

TIE/Z
Sda1s 335

€5

m @ @ v
> : et L= N — -
i 7 | o Cﬁ hﬁiLl\Mlv\M.l s W |m1],.|§\>liz.‘|1 —— T T
........................... -~ - — —
v/E 08 — UBL
N OB0L
LB/ 85 - 507
g/ £9 - Ol

L0 90 - 0867
Y 129UM SXDY D4USD 34} JO sjuBuoduod
snolyoAa sy} Buwoisod Jo) woiboip 8y sI SiUg

b (1TYNOI LJdO)

NOILVTIVLSNI HOd NOILIONHLSNI
LIM ST33HM TVHLNIO




2

Flate 1 has the A-A1 and B-B1 pairs
of holes that cllow adjustment of
the rake wheel position.

We recommend fastening support 2
(see point 4) to the A-A1 paire of
noles.

ATTENTIONI
3

Place plate 1 against the lower
part of the drawbar and fasten it
with plate 2 and screws 3.

For positioning, see point 4

Nofe : the B pair of holes shoulc
must be positioned as shown in the
drawing.

In this siep, you will use:
ltem 3. 2 screws M16 x 110
(5/8" x 4 3/8")

AN ATTENTIONMH
4

Attach support 2 fo plafe 1
using washers 3 - 4 and
screws 5.

in this step., you will use:
ltem 3. 4 washers 213 (81/2")
ltem 4 4 spring washers 213
(@1/2")

ltem 5 4 screws M12x25
(172" x 1M

68




ATTENTIONII

5
Mount pulley 1 and bush Z info

bracket 3 using special screws 4
and nuts S5Repeaf these assembling
also for rear support.

Place the pulley support & against
the lower part of the drawbar and
fasten it with U bolt 7, washers 8
and nuts 9.

For positioning, see paint 1

in this step, you will use:

ltem 4: 2 special screws M1Zx70
(1/2" x 2 3/4")

ltem 5 2 nuts M2 (127

ltem 8 Z washers 13 (@1/2")
ltem 9 2 nuts M12 {(1/2")

&
Plate 1 has the A-A71 and B-B1 pairs

cf holes that allow adjustment of

the rake wheel position.

We recommend fastening support 2
(see point 7) to the B-B1 pairs of

noles.

/N ATTENTIONI
7

Place plate 1 against the lower
part of the drawbar and fasten i
with counterplate Z, washers 3

angd screws 4.

~or positioning, see paint 1.

Note : the B1 pair of holes should
must be positioned as shown in the
drawing.

in this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 2 spring washers 17
(@11/16")

ltem 4: 2 screws M6 x 120
(5/8" x 4 3/4")

€7




ATTENTIONIN
8

Attach support 2 to plate 1
using washers 3 - 4 and
screws 5.

in this sfep, you will use:
ltem  3: 4 washers 213 (81/2")
ltem 4. 4 spring washers 213
(21/2")

item 5 4 screws M12x25
(72" x 1)

ATTENTICNU
89

FPlace the pulley support 1 against
the lower part of the drawbar and
fasten it with U bolt 2, washers 3
and nufs 4.

For positioning, see paint 1.

in this step, you will use:
tem 3. 2 washers 813 (@1/2")
tem 4. 2 nuts M12 (5/8%

VAN

;\f
&

e
— - Vi
it

\
)
R

&8




ATTENTIONIE

10

Place plate 1 against the lower
oart of the drawbar and fasten
it with counferplate Z, washers
3 and screws 4.

For positioning, see point 1.

I this step, you will use:
ltem 3. 72 spring washers a17
(@1/16"

ltem 4: 2 screws M16 x 120
(5/8" x 4 3/47)

ATTENTIONN
71

Fasten cylinder 2 to pilate
1 using washers 3 and
SCrews 4.

In this step, you will use:
item 3 4 spring washers 13
(@1/2")

ltem 4. 4 screws M12x30
(172" x 1 3/16"

€8




/N ATTENTION
{2

Fasten hose 1 fo cylinder 2 using
copper washers 3 connector 4
Secure hose 1 with coliars 5 and
screws 6.

Connect "T" connector 7 between
the two hoses as shown in the
drawing.

Connect the curved end of hose 1
fo "T" connector 7,

In this step, you will use:

ltem 1. 1 hose (3/8") lenght

1550 (3/8" x 617

ltem  3: 2 copper washers 3/8°

tem 4. 1 screw 3/8’

ltem 5: 4 hose collars 218

(@45/64")

ltem 6: 4 hexagon socket heand cap
screws M6 x 60 (15/64" x 2 3/8"
ltem  &:»4 hexagon socket hecd cap
screws M6 x 130 (15/64" x 5 1/8")
ftem 7:1'T" connector 3/8

*»Use the screws Mé x 130 (15/64° x 5 1/8" if the machine is already

with hydraulic rear opening.

70




(,79/GZ) OLW SINU Zi:, w3y

GOL/E X 9L/LL-.79/L28)
GZX/L-G0L2 sJsamald zig  way|
(L X .79/2)

G2 X OlW SmMsJas 21 Waj
3sn M NoA 'dals sy u

"/ SiNU pup
¢ 1smoib ‘g smalids

ulpys o sbuly 9 (N =D
uipyd Jo sbuis v N = O : 3jON
L2/l 6l)
067 Jybusy uDYd 7 g w3y
SL/G sdwpis 9 iy way
(.79/LY 59
049 {ubusy 31gos | iz w3y

Y9/ L7)
0GOL {ubusy 31gpd | 1 way
BN M NoA 'dals siyl y

+ dwo)n buisn AgQ 7 9)19po
C} 9 WDUD 3lDJ paIn2Ipul o] |2suuUo’)
% dwp)s Duisn Ag g
(Joddns 1@8ym Juody O} g UIDYD I
g 1doddns A3)nd U0 7 31903 JJ3su
+ dwpiy buisn AQ | 91002
0} 9 UIDYD 3ipd P3IBIIpuUl 0] jD3uuo)
v dwpin Buisn Ag
/ jioddns j@aum JDad 0 9 Widys 4
‘g |toddns Aspynd uo | 9)gpd LSSy
+ sdwo)o Buisn
AQ € Japunko o} z-| s3|aD2d i

gL

MINOILNZLLY q

UM Uaisby pul v
-¢ SWID }33yM 3301 O
Z-L S1334UM DI {UNO

w1
MINOILNZLLY Q

71



ADJUSTMENTS FOR USE

5o far we have described how to assemble the central rake wheel standard
kit. Should the operator feel the cperational results unsatisfactory, we
now describe peints where adjustments can be made.

A
In order to improve lift, the D L
rake wheels can be moved T ' |
backwards or forwards compared
with the position shown at point
1 and the pulley support 1-2.

The adjusting screw 1 can be
used fo improve both lift and/or
pressure of the rake wheels on
the ground. Either of the holes 2
in the arms 2-3 (front-rear) can
be used and a different ring in
chain 7 from the one shown in
point 13 can be attached to cables
5-6 (front-rear).

C

In order o increase and decrease
inferference between fthe
side-delivery rake wheels, various
positions can be selected to fasten
the rake wheel holder supports (see
points 3-7)

D

In order the ensure that the
rake wheels are not lowered
during fransport, hook chain
1 on fo pin 2 and block the
cotter pin 3.

72







AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY

Zonz Industriaie-viale Grecia. 8

06018 TRESTINA-{Perugia}-ITALY

Tel, +39.075.8540021-Telefax +39.075.85405623
e-mail: sitrex@sitrex.if  www.sitrex.com




